Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1059 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2007		HOUSE BILL	1369
4				
5	By: Representative Ragland			
6				
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO INCREASE FEES COLLECTED BY THE STATE			
10		RAR OF VITAL RECORDS; TO CLARIFY THE F		
11		COLLECTED BY THE STATE REGISTRAR OF VI	TAL	
12		S; TO ENSURE THE CONTINUED FINANCIAL		
13		TY OF THE VITAL RECORDS PROGRAM; AND	FOR	
14	OTHER F	PURPOSES.		
15		G		
16		Subtitle		
17	AN A	ACT TO INCREASE FEES COLLECTED BY THE		
18	STAT	TE REGISTRAR OF VITAL RECORDS AND TO		
19	CLAR	RIFY THE FEES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE		
20	STAT	E REGISTRAR.		
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	NSAS:	
24				
25		ansas Code § 20-7-123(b)(1), concerning	ng fees for vit	al
26	records, is amended t	o read as follows:		
27	(b) These fees	are as follows:		
28	(1) All	fees prescribed in the Vital Statistic	es Act, § 20-18	-101
29	et seq., which are as	follows:		
30	(A)	A fee of two dollars and fifty cents	; (\$2.50)	<u>en</u>
31	<u>dollars (\$15.00)</u> coll	ected by the State Registrar of Vital	Records for th	e
32	filing of a delayed certificate of birth;			
33	(B)	A fee of two dollars and fifty cents	; (\$2.50) <u>fifte</u>	<u>en</u>
34	<u>dollars (\$15.00)</u> coll	ected by the state registrar for the f	filing of a del	ayed
35	certificate of death or marriage;			



1	(C) [Repealed.]
2	(D)(C) A fee of five dollars (\$5.00) fifteen dollars
3	(\$15.00) collected by the state registrar for issuing a new certificate of
4	birth for a person who has been legitimated, or whose paternity has been
5	determined, or whose name has been changed;
6	$\frac{(E)}{(D)(i)}$ A fee of one dollar (\$1.00) collected by the
7	clerks of the county courts upon the application of any person for marriage $\boldsymbol{\tau}$
8	which.
9	(ii) This fee is in addition to any other fees;
10	(F) [Repealed.]
11	$\frac{(G)}{(E)(i)}$ A Except as provided in subdivision $(G)(ii)$ of
12	this section, a fee of two dollars (\$2.00) fifteen dollars (\$15.00) collected
13	by the state registrar for the amendment of any record.
14	(ii) For a hospital that requests an amendment of a
15	record, a fee of two dollars (\$2.00);
16	$\frac{(H)(i)(F)(i)}{(F)(i)}$ A fee of eight dollars (\$8.00) five dollars
17	(\$5.00) collected by the state registrar for the making and certification of
18	any certificate or record other than a death certificate;
19	(ii) Λ fee of five dollars (\$5.00) collected for the
20	making and certification of each additional copy of a certificate or record
21	other than a death certificate;
22	(I)(i)(G)(i) A fee of eight dollars (\$8.00) four dollars
23	(\$4.00) collected by the state registrar for the making and certification of
24	a single copy of a death certificate; and
25	(ii) A fee of three dollars (\$3.00) one dollar
26	(\$1.00) collected for the making and certification of each additional copy of
27	a death certificate;
28	(J)(i)(H)(i) A fee of eight dollars (\$8.00) five dollars
29	(\$5.00) collected by the state registrar for an examination and search of the
30	files for any birth, marriage, divorce, or death putative father record.
31	(ii) A fee of four dollars (\$4.00) for an
32	examination and search of the files for a death record.
33	(ii)(iii) The fee fees set out in this subdivision
34	(b)(l)(J) shall be paid prior to searching the record; and
35	$\frac{(K)}{(I)}$ A fee of five dollars (\$5.00) collected by the
36	state registrar for establishing a new certificate of hirth under & 20-18-

1	406.
2	(L) After June 30, 2003, the fee provisions as set forth in
3	this subdivision (b)(1) shall revert to those fees allowed prior to August
4	13, 2001.
5	(2)(A) A fee, as determined pursuant to this subdivision (b)(2),
6	to be collected for the review of plans and specifications covering
7	improvements $\frac{\text{which}}{\text{that}_7}$ by law or regulation, are required to be reviewed by
8	the State Board of Health or the Division of Health of the Department of
9	Health and Human Services, or any law or regulation amendatory thereof or
10	supplementary thereto, including, without limitation, plans and
11	specifications covering waterworks, sewage works, swimming pools, hospitals
12	and related facilities, food service and food processing establishments, and
13	plumbing in public facilities.
14	(B) The fee imposed under subdivision (b)(2)(A) of this
15	$\underline{\text{section}}$ shall be one percent (1%) of the estimated cost, with a maximum fee
16	of five hundred dollars ($\$500$) and a minimum $\underline{\text{fee}}$ of fifty dollars ($\$50.00$),
17	calculated and paid on the basis of the engineering estimate of the total
18	cost of the particular improvement, which estimate is to be submitted with
19	the plans and specifications for review.
20	(C) If the maximum fee of five hundred dollars (\$500) is
21	paid, no engineering estimate of the total cost need be submitted with the
22	plans and specifications+; and
23	(3) A fee of fifty dollars ($$50.00$) to be collected by the board
24	or the department for each cemetery inspection as required by law or
25	regulation, or any law or regulation amendatory thereof or supplementary
26	thereto.
27	
28	APPROVED: 4/4/2007
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	